CHAPTER 105.

[S. F. No. 516.]

AN ACT AMENDING AN ACT TO AMEND THE CHARTER OF THE CITY OF WABASHA, APPROVED MARCH TWENTY-FIRST (21st), EIGHTEEN HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-NINE (1889).

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That subdivision first (1st) of section five (5) of chapter five (5) of an act entitled "An act to amend the charter of the city of Wabasha," approved March twenty-first (21st), eighteen hundred and eighty-nine (1889), the same being Chapter thirteen (13) of Special Laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-nine (1889), be and the same is hereby amended by striking therefrom the following words, viz.: "That all licenses, except for exhibitions, caravans, circuses, menageries, concerts and theatrical performances, shall extend to and expire on the first (1st) Monday of July next following the issuing of the same; And provided further"

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved March 23, 1891.

CHAPTER 106.

[S. F. No. 528.]

AN ACT TO AMEND THE CHARTER OF THE CITY OF WINONA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section eight (8) of chapter four (4) of an act entitled "An act to amend the charter of the city of Winona," approved February twenty-first (21st), eighteen hundred and eighty-seven

(1887), be amended so as to read as follows:

Sec. 8. At its meeting to be held on the third (3d) Monday in April, in the year eighteen hundred and eighty-seven (1887), and on that day annually thereafter, the council shall select one (1) daily or weekly newspaper, printed in the English language, and, at the discretion of said council, one (1) daily or weekly newspaper, printed in the German language, which paper or papers shall have been published in said city for at least six (6) months immediately previous to said meeting, as the official newspaper or newspapers of said city for the period of one (1) year, then beginning, in which shall be published all ordinances, all resolutions, all official notices, and all reports, proceedings of the city council, and other city matter required by this act or other act of the legislature to be published, or of which publication may at any time be ordered by the city council.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved April 9, 1891.